



\$~38

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11214/2016, CM APPL. 34187/2021(Direction)

CM APPL. 42023/2021(Direction)

SHAHIDA PARVEEN AND ORS

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. K.S.Bhati and Mr. Akash.
Mr. Syed Hosan with Mr. Md.
Hassan, Adv. for P-2 to 4.
Mr. Pankaj Sinha , Ms. Pragya Dubey
and Mr. Kamlesh Kr, Advs.

versus

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Trpathi, SC with Mr.
Arun Panwar and Mr. Sidharth
Krishna, Mr. Aditya Jadhav, Advs.
for GNCTD.
Mr. Sanjeev Mahajan and Mr. Sarthak
Chillder, Adv. for Applicant in CM
No.38609/2018.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE YASHWANT VARMA

ORDER

% **01.04.2022**

CM APPL. 38610/2018(Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CM Nos. 38609/2018 & 35977/2019(Impleadment)

Bearing in mind the nature of disclosures made by the applicants here and the interest in the properties which is claimed, the applicants here are permitted to intervene and address submissions. Learned counsel for the



petitioner as well as counsel appearing for the respondent is consequently directed to circulate all pleadings exchanged till date amongst counsels for the intervenors. Learned counsel representing these two intervenor are permitted to file their responses, if so chosen and advised. The applications stand disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 11214/2016, CM APPLs. 34187/2021 & 42023/2021(Directions)

List again on 26.07.2022.

Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

YASHWANT VARMA, J.

APRIL 1, 2022/neha